CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, AUGUST 15, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 15t day of
August, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Harry Knutsen, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck.
Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Knutsen moved and Koberg seconded to approve the consent agenda including
the invoices, minutes from August 1, 2022, renewal of beer & wine permit and Sunday sales license
for Dolgencorp LLC (Dollar General), July 2022 financial reports, Resolution 2022-34-Approving
Annual Street Finance Report for Fiscal Year Ending (FYE) June 30, 2022, FYE 2022 Annual
Financial Report, and the FYE 2022 Investment Report. Roll call ayes: Knutsen, Koberg, Puck, Bieri,
and Mengler. Motion carried.

Visit Quad Cities Annual Contribution. Bieri moved and Puck seconded to approve a coniribution
to Visit Quad Cities in the amount of $1,000 as budgeted. Motion carried.

Ordinance 529-22, Amending Provisions Pertaining to Alcoholic Beverage Control. The
ordinance amends provisions regarding retail alcohol licenses and changes in terminology that impact
sections of the Walcott City Code, due fo recent state legislature changes. Mengler moved and Bieri
seconded to approve the first reading of Ordinance 529-22. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck,
Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried. This is the first of three required readings.

Ordinance 530-22, Amending Provisions Pertaining to ATVs and UTVs. The ordinance amends
Chapter 75 of the Walcott City Code, including removal of the City permit and fee requirements due to
recent state legislature changes. The proposed ordinance does not include any changes to Section
75.05, which requires them to have a slow-moving vehicle sign and a bicycle safety flag. Koberg
expressed he was not in favor of keeping the sign and flag requirements if they are not required by
state code. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the first reading of Ordinance 530-22. Roll
call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Bieri, and Knutsen. Nays: Koberg. Motion carried. This is the first of three
required readings.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg provided updates on the E. Lincoln Street Improvements
project. He also reported that only one competitive quote was received for the ADA improvements
at the James & Century Streets intersection. Stagg stated the project plans and specifications
were submitted to eight contractors and the quote was significantly higher than budgeted. Koberg
expressed his concern that local contractors were not contacted to submit a quote. Koberg moved
and Knutsen seconded to reject the quote and resubmit for quotes to include local contractors. Motion
carried. Discussion was also held on ash trees suspected to be dead, diseased, or damaged. The
Street Committee will meet to evaluate ash trees through-out the City.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen presented her report including information on iT support and network
services. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to extend the contract with Platinum Information
Systems until June 30, 2023. Motion carried.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek questioned the status of the lowa Certified Public Manager Program
the City agreed to sponsor for Stagg. Stagg stated he was accepted to the program and it begins on




September 6. Mayor Kostichek also questioned the status of the engineering reports on the E.
Lincoln Street Improvements Project per his request. Stagg stated the reports are being sent direct to
him and he is summarizing them during the council meetings.

Council Comments. Puck reported on a meeting he and Koberg attended on the Davenport
Community School district’s long range facilities planning study, which includes a proposal to turn the
Walcott K-8 school into a middle school. He stated Walcott was well represented at the meeting and
their next meeting is August 25™. Mengler reported the Hearts and Hands Foundation is hosting
Walcott One, a community event showcasing local organizations, at the Walcott American Legion on
August 25" from 6:00 — 8:00 p.m. with dinner being served.

Puck moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:40 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.
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AEROC-MOD INC

ALTORFER INC.

BADGER METER CO

BT GROCERY

CBI BANK & TRUST
CENTURY LINK

HAWKINS INC

HYVEE

IMEG CORP

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA CODIFICATION
KIMBERLY CAR CITY

KREBS, NEAL

MENARDS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
NAPA AUTO PARTS

NEW LEAF LANDSCAPES LLC
OTTO, KATHY

PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI
PLATINUM SMART

PS3 ENTERPRISES

QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
REPUBLIC SERVICES
SECRETARY OF STATE
STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY
TREASURER STATE OF [OWA
LUSA BLUE BOOK

VERIZON

WELLMARK

YMCA OF THE |A MISSISSIPPI
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

SPLASH PAD RESERVE
STREET PRCIECTS - LINCOLN
WATER UTILITY

SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

15-Aug-22

SOLENGID VALVE
SERVICES

METER COMMUNICATION FEES
FIRE DEPT FOOD
ACCOUNT FEE
SERVICES

CHEMICALS

FIRE DEPT FOOD
SERVICES

FUEL

CODE UPDATES
DODGE REPAIRS
MEDICAL REIMB
PARTS

SERVICES

AIR HOSE

SERVICES

CLEANING SERVICES
SERVICES & PARTS
MONTHLY BACKUP FEE
PORTA RENTAL

LAB TESTS

SERVICES

NOTARY RENEWAL FEE
SERVICES

LAB TESTS

SALES & WATER EXCISE TAXES
LAB SUPPLIES
SERVICES

PREIMIUMS

SUMMER CAMP PROGRAM

08/05/22 PAYROLL
PYMT #2 LINCOLN ST PROJECT

365.33
3,785.00
212.68
64.10
22.00
1,058.79
1,080.66
110.75
40,527.99
729.14
838.00
1,910.56
144.12
30.39
63.14
58.49
430.00
120.00
1,003.80
200.00
134.00
43.00
7,259.78
30.00
3,532.75
789.50
3,221.66
146.37
160.04
16,712.81
12,769.25
97,554.10

29,998.12
141,177.93
268,730.15

53,856.41
17.99
181,705.92
11,034.43
14,855.62
7,259.78
268,730.15




JULY REVENUE

GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE CELEBRATION

FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

6,426.87
770.62
925.00
120.40

2,103.45

41.77
58.80
10.89
247.86
113.06
16,412.15
234.00
24,741.01
2.06
769.69
36,783.45
41.24
350.00
47,203.91
432
7,573.42
144,933.97




