CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, AUGUST 15, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 15th day of August, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Harry Knutsen, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Knutsen moved and Koberg seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from August 1, 2022, renewal of beer & wine permit and Sunday sales license for Dolgencorp LLC (Dollar General), July 2022 financial reports, Resolution 2022-34-Approving Annual Street Finance Report for Fiscal Year Ending (FYE) June 30, 2022, FYE 2022 Annual Financial Report, and the FYE 2022 Investment Report. Roll call ayes: Knutsen, Koberg, Puck, Bieri, and Mengler. Motion carried.

Visit Quad Cities Annual Contribution. Bieri moved and Puck seconded to approve a contribution to Visit Quad Cities in the amount of \$1,000 as budgeted. Motion carried.

Ordinance 529-22, Amending Provisions Pertaining to Alcoholic Beverage Control. The ordinance amends provisions regarding retail alcohol licenses and changes in terminology that impact sections of the Walcott City Code, due to recent state legislature changes. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the first reading of Ordinance 529-22. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Bieri, Puck, Koberg, and Knutsen. Motion carried. This is the first of three required readings.

Ordinance 530-22, Amending Provisions Pertaining to ATVs and UTVs. The ordinance amends Chapter 75 of the Walcott City Code, including removal of the City permit and fee requirements due to recent state legislature changes. The proposed ordinance does not include any changes to Section 75.05, which requires them to have a slow-moving vehicle sign and a bicycle safety flag. Koberg expressed he was not in favor of keeping the sign and flag requirements if they are not required by state code. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the first reading of Ordinance 530-22. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Bieri, and Knutsen. Nays: Koberg. Motion carried. This is the first of three required readings.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg provided updates on the E. Lincoln Street Improvements project. He also reported that only one competitive quote was received for the ADA improvements at the James & Century Streets intersection. Stagg stated the project plans and specifications were submitted to eight contractors and the quote was significantly higher than budgeted. Koberg expressed his concern that local contractors were not contacted to submit a quote. Koberg moved and Knutsen seconded to reject the quote and resubmit for quotes to include local contractors. Motion carried. Discussion was also held on ash trees suspected to be dead, diseased, or damaged. The Street Committee will meet to evaluate ash trees through-out the City.

City Clerk's Report. Rickertsen presented her report including information on IT support and network services. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to extend the contract with Platinum Information Systems until June 30, 2023. Motion carried.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek questioned the status of the Iowa Certified Public Manager Program the City agreed to sponsor for Stagg. Stagg stated he was accepted to the program and it begins on

September 6th. Mayor Kostichek also questioned the status of the engineering reports on the E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project per his request. Stagg stated the reports are being sent direct to him and he is summarizing them during the council meetings.

Council Comments. Puck reported on a meeting he and Koberg attended on the Davenport Community School district's long range facilities planning study, which includes a proposal to turn the Walcott K-8 school into a middle school. He stated Walcott was well represented at the meeting and their next meeting is August 25th. Mengler reported the Hearts and Hands Foundation is hosting Walcott One, a community event showcasing local organizations, at the Walcott American Legion on August 25th from 6:00 – 8:00 p.m. with dinner being served.

Puck moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:40 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

15-Aug-22

	TO-Mug-	44
AERO-MOD INC	SOLENOID VALVE	365.33
ALTORFER INC.	SERVICES	3,785.00
BADGER METER CO	METER COMMUNICATION FEES	212.68
BT GROCERY	FIRE DEPT FOOD	64.10
CBI BANK & TRUST	ACCOUNT FEE	22.00
CENTURY LINK	SERVICES	1,058.79
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	1,080.66
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	110.75
IMEG CORP	SERVICES	40,527.99
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	729.14
IOWA CODIFICATION	CODE UPDATES	838.00
KIMBERLY CAR CITY	DODGE REPAIRS	1,910.56
KREBS, NEAL	MEDICAL REIMB	144.12
MENARDS	PARTS	30.39
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	63.14
NAPA AUTO PARTS	AIR HOSE	58.49
NEW LEAF LANDSCAPES LLC	SERVICES	430.00
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI	SERVICES & PARTS	1,003.80
PLATINUM SMART	MONTHLY BACKUP FEE	200.00
PS3 ENTERPRISES	PORTA RENTAL	134.00
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC	LAB TESTS	43.00
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	7,259.78
SECRETARY OF STATE	NOTARY RENEWAL FEE	30.00
STANLEY CONSULTANTS INC	SERVICES	3,532.75
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY	LAB TESTS	, 789.50
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES & WATER EXCISE TAXES	3,221.66
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB SUPPLIES	146.37
VERIZON	SERVICES	160.04
WELLMARK	PREIMIUMS	16,712.81
YMCA OF THE IA MISSISSIPPI	SUMMER CAMP PROGRAM	12,769.25
SUBTOTAL		97,554.10
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
PAYROLL	08/05/22 PAYROLL	29,998.12
NEEDHAM EXCAVATING	PYMT #2 LINCOLN ST PROJECT	141,177.93
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		268,730.15
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		53,856.41
SPLASH PAD RESERVE		17.99
STREET PROJECTS - LINCOLN		181,705.92
WATER UTILITY		11,034.43
SEWER UTILITY		14,855.62
SOLID WASTE		7,259.78
TOTAL		268,730.15
_ _		

JULY REVENUE

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE FIRE CELEBRATION FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE FIRE DONATIONS FIRE BLDG RESERVE	770.62 925.00 120.40 2,103.45 41.77
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE FIRE DONATIONS	120.40 2,103.45
FIRE DONATIONS	2,103.45
	ŕ
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	41.77
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	58.80
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE	10.89
PARK ENHANCEMENT	247.86
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	113.06
ROAD USE TAX	16,412.15
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	234.00
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	24,741.01
TIF	2.06
E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND	769.69
WATER UTILITY	36,783.45
WATER TOWER RESERVE	41.24
UTILITY DEPOSITS	350.00
SEWER UTILITY	47,203.91
SEWER LIFT STATION	4.32
SOLID WASTE	7,573.42
TOTAL	144,933.97